AN INVESTIGATION OF ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD EFFECT ON A
HUMAN CELL

MOHD MUZAFAR BIN ISMAIL

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA



ABSTRACT

The interaction between electromagnetic waves and human cell has received
renewed attention recently. This interaction can come from many sources such as
cellular phone, the increased clinical application of magnetic resonance imaging (MRI)
procedures, radio base station, power line, lightening and x ray radiation. The structure
of ahuman cell will be studied from many school of taught such as biochemical in cell,
cytoplasm, nucleus and membrane. The understanding obtained will be used as the basis
in the developing of mathematical model. It understood from various researchers that
when radiation enters to human body, the component of the cell will react through
kinetic energy. The main objective of this project is to analyze the behavior and
determine the parameters of the interaction in a single cell when expose to
electromagnetic wave such as the attenuation coefficient. The outcome of this project
will give an understanding about propagation of electromagnetic wave in human skin
cell The Maxwell equations will be used as the basis of the modeling in this project with
the aid of numerical method approaches specifically Finite Difference Time Domain
(FDTD) techniques. To develop the model MATLAB tool will be used. Results obtained
from the developed model will be verified with known result obtained from other

researchers.



vi

ABSTRAK

Interaksi diantara gelombang elektromagnetik dan sel manusia telah diberi
perhatian sejak kebelakangan ini. Gelombang elektromagnetik datang dari banyak
sumber seperti radiasi selular, prosedur MRI, stesen gelombang penghantaran, jalur
kuasa, kilat dan radiasi X-ray. Struktur sel akan dikaji dari pelbagai sudut seperti
biokimia dalam sel, sitoplasma, nucleus dan membran sel. Struktur-stuktur yang
dinyatakan menjadi medium untuk membangunkan persamaan matematik. Telah
difahami daripada pelbagai penyelidik menyatakan apabila gelombang elektromagnetik
memasuki kedalam sel kulit manusia, komponen didalam sel akan bertindakbalas
melalui  tenaga kinetik. Tabiat dan parameter terhadap interaksi satu cell dengan
gelombang elektromagnetik akan difokuskan. Persamaan Maxwell digunakan sebagai
asas didalam pernodelan matematik. Analisis pengiraan di lakukan melalui
penghampiran pembezaan terhingga permodelan berasaskan domain masa yang di
gunakan di dalam pendekatan kaedah berangka di mana boleh dikira secara berkesan
dengan menggunakan komputer peribadi. Pengantaramuka grafik pengguna telah
diaplikasikan dalam pembangunan program simulasi ini dengan menggunakan perisian

Matlab. Faktor-faktor yang menentukan ketepatan hasil simulasi juga dibincangkan.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOL

LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Objectives

1.3 Scope of the work

1.4  Problem Statement

1.5  Motivation of the work
1.6 Methodology

1.7 Structure of the thesis

LITERATURE REVIEW

PAGE

il
il

v

vi

vii

X1
Xiii

XV

~N L W W W N =

vii



2.1 Membrane cell 8
2.2 Chemistry substances and nucleus 9
2.3 Human skin cell structure and size 10
2.4  Cell membrane effect 11
2.5 Cell nucleus effect 11
2.6 Biochemical reaction effect 12
2.7  Electric field and magnetic field interaction
with single cell 12
2.8  Electric properties of the human body 13
29 Interaction of electromagnetic wave and human cell
analysis technique 15
2.10  Numerical solutions for human cell 15
MATHEMATICAL ANALYSIS 17
3.1 Overview of numerical method 17
3.2 Boundary Condition 18
3.3 Finite Differnce Time Domain Method (FDTD) 19
3.4  Numerical methods solve Maxwell’s equation 23
3.5 Relation FDTD and Matlab 29
MATLAB DEVELOPMENT 30
4.1 Introduction of MATLAB software 30
4.1.1 Basic MATLAB features 31
4.2 Result process 34
4.2.1 Component of the result 34
4.3 MATLAB simulation design 35

4.3.1 Cell structure 35

viii



REFERENCES

Appendix

4.4

4.3.2 Assumptions
4.3.3 The interaction of electromagnetic wave
and cell behavior

The parameter considered in MATLAB design

RESULT, ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

5.1
5.2

53

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

Electromagnetic wave at lossless material

An interaction of electromagnetic wave in

3 layer membrane cell using contour pattern
The value of E-field in MATLAB simulation
The relation of E, value and attenuation

Skin depth, d value

Comparison with total attenuation at membrane
Cell with skin depth

Verification of the result

5.7.1 Comparison with others references

5.7.2 Comparison with MRI

Discussion

CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORKS

6.1
6.2

Conclusion

Future works

36

37
37

39

39

40
42
44
47

49
51
51
52

53

54

54
55

56

58

X



TABLE NO.

1.1
2.1

22
4.1
4.2
4.3
5.1

52
53

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Others researchers approach

Human skin cell size from General Medical Sciences
(NIGMS)

Material properties at membrane cell

Categories of input

Processing data

Final output

Comparison table of E-field value for each layer and
Frequency

The value of total attenuation

PAGE

11
14
34
35
35

43
50

Comparison the value of attenuation from other references 51



FIGURE NO.

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
2.1
3.1

32
33
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

5.1

5.2
53
54
55
5.6

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Currently issues in newspaper

Overview Project flow

Gantt Chart of Project 1

Gantt Chart of Project 2

3 layer human skin cell membranes

A typical finite difference mesh for an integrated
Wave propagation

Locating notes

FDTD application at the meshing techniques

The flow chart that how MATLAB works

The flow chart of the programming process

Human skin cell structure in MATLAB design
Assumptions was considered in this project

The behavior of the interaction

The value of permittivity and conductivity taken from
Engineering sources

Electromagnetic wave at lossless material in 2.36 GHz
And 4.5GHz

Electromagnetic wave at lossless material in 9GHz and 15GHz
Movement of E-field at 2.36 GHz

Movement of E-field at 4.5 GHz

Movement of E-field at 9 GHz

The E-field value at 2.36 GHz

PAGE

o N O n B

20
21
26
32
33
36
36
37

38

39
40
41
41
41
42

xi



5.7

5.8

59

5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17

5.18
5.19

The E-field value at 4.5 GHz

The E-field value at 9 GHz

Comparison graph value for each layer and frequency
The relation of E-field and attenuation value at 2.36 G Hz
The relation of E-field and attenuation value at 4.5 G Hz
The relation of E-field and attenuation value at 9 G Hz
Graph attenuation vs layer at different frequency

The value of skin depth at 2.36 GHz

The value of skin depth at 4.5 GHz

The value of skin depth at 9 GHz

Comparison graph among total attenuation vs frequency

And skin depth vs frequency

Comparison graph for attenuation values with others references

Graph frequency dependence of relative permittivity and

Conductivity for MRI sources

43
43
44
45
46
46
47
48
48
49

50
51

52

Xii



S

div

T T m m T

8 - &F ==

=

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Normalized propagation constant

Speed of light; Phase velocity [m/s]

Magnetic flux-density complex amplitude [Wb/m?]

Differential

Divergence

Electric flux density [C/mz]

Electric field [V/m]

Force [kgms’z]

Magnetic-field complex amplitude [A/m]
Magnetic field [A/m]

(—1)” 2 integer

Electric current density [A/m?]

Free space propagation constant [rad/m]
length [m]

number of modes

Magnetization density [A/m]

Refractive index

Electric polarization density [C/m’]
Electric charge [C]

Time [s]

Transverse electric wave

Transverse magnetic wave

Transverse electromagnetic wave

Total internal reflection phase shift [rad]

xiil



Xiv

Voltage [V]

Propagation constant [rad/m]

Electric permittivity of medium [F/m]
Electric permittivity of a free space [F/m]
Relative dielectric constant of the material[F/m]
Angle

Critical angle

Wavelength [m]

Free space wavelength [m]

Magnetic permeability [H/m]

Magnetic permeability of free space [H/m]
Angle in a cylindrical coordinate system
Angular frequency [rad/s]

Partial differential

Gradient operator

Divergence operator

Curl operator

Laplacian operator

Conductivity

Conductivity effective



APPENDIX

LIST OF APPENDIX

TITLE

MATLAB source code of interaction electromagnetic
wave on human cell

PAGE

58

XV



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

The effects of the interaction of electromagnetic radiation with biological
tissues can be considered as the result of three phenomena such as the penetration of
EM waves into the living system and their propagation into it. Beside that, the
primary interaction of the waves with biological tissues and the possible secondary

effects induced by the primary interaction [2].

The word interaction is important. It stresses the fact that end results not only
depend on the action of the field but also are influenced by the reaction of the living
system. Living systems have a large capacity for compensating for the effects
induced by external influences, in particular EM sources. This is very often
overlooked while it is one main reason for which conclusions derived from models
have to be taken with precaution. Physiological compensation means that strain
imposed by external factors is fully compensated and the organism is able to perform

normally.



The radiation of mechanism considered consists of a source that emits EM energy.
Part of the incident energy is absorbed and transformed within the biological system.
Hence, there is the sequence source-radiation-target. The physical laws of EM field
theory, reflection, diffraction, dispersion, interference, optics and quantum effects,

must be applied to investigate and explain the observed phenomena.

The increasing industrialization of the world and tendency to increase the
power of equipment raised the question of health risks first for personnel, then for the
general public. It gave an impetus to carry out large research projects and collect a
vast amount of experimental data and clinical observations. Before starting any
interpretation of the results obtained, however it is necessary to survey the basic
phenomena involved in the interaction of electromagnetic radiation with living
systems. To first step to analysis the interaction fully understands the basic of

bioelectromagnetics.

1.2 Objectives

The main objective of this project is to investigate the interaction between
skin human cell and electromagnetic waves. It also to explain the electromagnetic
effect with the aid of mathematical modeling. The analysis will be concluded with

various parameter associate with the interaction.



1.3  Scope of the work

Scope of this project begins with:

i) Understanding basic concept of human cell, behavior and parameters of
interact in a single cell when exposed to electromagnetic wave.

ii) Understanding the Finite Difference Time Domain Method (FDTD) as a
chosen method for developing Maxwell equations.

iii) Understanding the MATLAB software as a tool to build the simulation
program and modeling.

iv) Testing the simulation to get the accurate result and make a conclusion.

14 Problem Statement

Not many mathematical model available to explain the effect of electromagnetic
wave on human cell. Beside that difficult to verify the interaction between human
cell and electromagnetic wave experimentally. The develop model from this project
can be used as a foundation to assist the understanding how electromagnetic wave

effecting human cell.

1.5 Motivation of the Work

The develop model can be used in various type of platforms such as medical

industries, communication industries, etc. Furthermore the understanding how



interaction among single human cell with electromagnetic radiation can be extended
for a larger group of cells. The develop mathematical model can reduce the overall
cost by removing the experimental procedure. Beside that currently issues in the
newspaper will be motivate done the research as shown in figure 1.1. When looking
the others researchers done their research with various manners also give motivation

to make a research as shown in table 1.1

1 —
h...._ [N N
P ey Trma WSREN IGNEN FEUD MENGBIARKAN MaRAsnA rclka nandidil 4
WAn nalhana cala Leanil
L

. A gy e e iy Tre—

Eauan Lacan nmuu FAANAFA NAMANCAT Talaknminik A< tArhadan oenduduk di TAMAan SUDand. o

sini.
1

sma oo doddbsesn sarueaahan i mandanah

L]
Bldsed Lan ealitiy aua

W.L3 UEIGW? 12 wesh - ____._l...... -
Bi_ o wde sommlab Lacaliinunan raKyat neuaias it
[t

AMIAARAR AAN TRRFACtAILIY ABABN DAL Nr HACCan 40
] - -
1 SouUurce: urtusan wialavsia. 11
e I Ianuary 2010

!

“ “U‘JUI-I n Hl:'l’lﬂl KZH"D[ rnnmm-mﬂm —
""“"!!"‘J” nCIﬂ\ﬂ n:mn Ln(l]'\ AN 20 mnram Ak Anea.
"s“ - .-wm ummlﬂ\rlrw’l M2NAIAA AT man.
mileans Ol ™ "\"WIU\CII ld.lllﬂﬂﬂHPﬂ'Hl ) Nll] nia
- -HUI:WII:LII'JH l"ﬂf I'ﬂbﬂ.?wmhd.l
e A TUJUUGIIL»II I :wmmrwcrrmcnmi rahk n.
Al Ly,
i rrmw.lmdnrrdmmnnu Ma LT
o

1Id[LI nemniar makis ..L....
MG JC![G I’E!MIIHFHITIMTT I

-rpmu - ﬂuuHIlﬂmﬂmﬂuﬂh‘hmmm.
b II.IIJ.I lHrﬂIﬂ kaawme

"“‘1" i F"lﬂ{ nennan akean I\ah da g -
mar G "ﬂ'ﬂ” INTNAN VANN Mondiin ma v,

rII dalliAll IPSPN.
11Vl RATI B (K ANty

Figure 1.1: Currently issues in newspaper

Table 1.1: Others researchers approach

-—
1A IAWmE I T ZisisiEercimas
-

7 e e Sp——

1 | P e e ————— — p—— p——_y g ——
NI Y BN LI I AP RV e .n|.|r, IEEINTT =

—

LA ICiItar D oTts Qg e roas.

NT KININSWV 1 IKFAINe Zi 1R hvnnrlmpnr Weare nl:ranmpn [alal
ey 3

R —— 1 Fu oy s

[
I I P ueal cpu.l ISHUI T TS,

TJOMIENI FONITcCA _SCreon o FXDETIITEent i H[)[]f()'f]('[l VWILTT LISITIE

motic rooom

Dnmn I+~lus b~ RADI T
B i swarae oy

TITIAZ I T AS 1T SO eS|

actinnnairac :nr\rr\:irh with taka

-
170 iesnonucins o lﬂlllﬂll._’uuﬂlll:

racirnanTt

Ry e M Sy e e
R I IR e R T R L R L I TR e

n SN
BN I el Il 2 B A

HONSTON HONSTON ISAa 2004 TIR<I 18




1.6  Methodology

Implementation and works of the project are summarized into the flow chart as
shown in Figure 1.2. Gantt charts as shown in Figure 1.3 and Figure 1.4 show the detail

of the works of the project that had been implemented in the first and second semester.

Research for bioelectromagnetic and
human cell theory

Study the mathematical equation,
Maxwell equation and apply with Finite
Difference Time Domain Method

l

Research and make Matlab simulation

Result and analysis

Conclusion and Thesis writing

Figure 1.2: Overview Project Flow



LWtk Shupiivisos

Thacic titla rantironatinn

IFIAKRINY DIUDUSAI- UDIECLLVE

AA~T-E

-~ L 1 . T nn.

{ roata Vha (lantt { hart

Sundy Iniman cell and inerdciion in ceil

NTHAV MATIAN SIMUIATION And Gl

™ . P . T -
11U pOIauIvIIIvL 1 IUJLLL L DL man

Prniori comanar
»

¥ IILLUY Ldl FEPULILUL T IUjeci

Calan e £l P | P R

IIpTILLTIpTIT

Figure 1.3: Gantt chart Project 1

1TEELEEE

= = o= = -
M EETING WITH SIHNETVISar .
— - -
-
—— P 1 i 2 e
s e v wanang y

e = i %

B e
- = s = = = - s ms
PULLEE IIRALALY A

L e P e

* Bivnal &

———g————

- = - - . s ww =
FINal CIECK AN SUDNE TINal arar

ke te ke I Dale = =

rry

Figure 1.4: Gantt chart for Project2



1.7 Structure of the thesis

This thesis consists of six chapters including this introduction follow the
university thesis standard which including objectives, scope of the works, problem
statement, motivation of the work and methodology. In second chapter present the
literature review of interaction of electromagnetic wave and skin human cell. The
structure of skin human cell also will be discussed in this chapter and its function
within electromagnetic propagation. Beside that the behavior and structure of three

layers also be mentioned.

Mathematical analysis will be present at chapter three. Based on Maxwell
equations, a set of wave equations governing the propagation of E-field in the
straight propagation are derived. Then, the interactions have been analyzed using the

numerical method based on finite difference time domain approach.

Meanwhile the chapter four focused on MATLAB development which its
show how mathematical equation was apply in MATLAB file. The flow chart will
be presented and this chapter also mentioned an assumption considered to design the
interaction of electromagnetic wave with human cell. The parameters of relative
permittivity and conductivity at different frequency also discuss to obtain the result

and analysis.

Beside that chapter five present the result, analysis, verification and
discussion which the value of attenuation and skin depth will be mentioned and the
relation each others will be discussing. Finally in chapter six the main contributions

and future works are summarized to conclude this thesis.



56

REFERENCES:

Cynthia furse, Douglas A. Christensen & Carl H.Durney.Basic Introduction to
Bioelectromagnetics. CRC Press, New York, 2009

. Andre Vander Vorst, Arye Rosen, Youji Kotsuka. RF/Microwave Interaction
with Biological Tissues. United State, America; 2007

. Frank S. Barnes, Ben Greenebaum, Biological and Medical Aspect of
Electromagnetic Fields. CRC Press, New York;2007

C.H See, RA Abd-Alhameed and P.S. Excell. Computational of
electromagnetic fields in dense biological cell structures using modified

subgridding of quasi-static FDTD method.IEEE Journal 5600-234; 2007

Keith D. Paulsen . Finite element modeling in therapeutic and diagnostic

bioelectromagnetics applications.Prooeeding-19th International Conference.0-

7803-4262-3/07; 2007

Gerard H. Markx .The use of electric fields in tissue engineering. Science and

Medical Journal. Scorpus Journal;2007

Karl H.Schoenbach, Jing dong Deng, Guofen Yu, Robert H.Stark
Electromagnetic effect on biological cells.IEEE Journal.0-7803-6513-5;2007

Timothy E. Vaughn and James c.Weaver . Energy Constraints on the creation of

cell ~membrane pores by magnetic particles. IEEE  Journal.0006-

3495/96/08/07;2007





