AN INVESTIGATION OF ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD EFFECT ON A HUMAN CELL

MOHD MUZAFAR BIN ISMAIL

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

ABSTRACT

The interaction between electromagnetic waves and human cell has received renewed attention recently. This interaction can come from many sources such as cellular phone, the increased clinical application of magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) procedures, radio base station, power line, lightening and x ray radiation. The structure of a human cell will be studied from many school of taught such as biochemical in cell, cytoplasm, nucleus and membrane. The understanding obtained will be used as the basis in the developing of mathematical model. It understood from various researchers that when radiation enters to human body, the component of the cell will react through kinetic energy. The main objective of this project is to analyze the behavior and determine the parameters of the interaction in a single cell when expose to electromagnetic wave such as the attenuation coefficient. The outcome of this project will give an understanding about propagation of electromagnetic wave in human skin cell The Maxwell equations will be used as the basis of the modeling in this project with the aid of numerical method approaches specifically Finite Difference Time Domain (FDTD) techniques. To develop the model MATLAB tool will be used. Results obtained from the developed model will be verified with known result obtained from other researchers.

ABSTRAK

Interaksi diantara gelombang elektromagnetik dan sel manusia telah diberi perhatian sejak kebelakangan ini. Gelombang elektromagnetik datang dari banyak sumber seperti radiasi selular, prosedur MRI, stesen gelombang penghantaran, jalur kuasa, kilat dan radiasi X-ray. Struktur sel akan dikaji dari pelbagai sudut seperti biokimia dalam sel, sitoplasma, nucleus dan membran sel. Struktur-stuktur yang dinyatakan menjadi medium untuk membangunkan persamaan matematik. Telah difahami daripada pelbagai penyelidik menyatakan apabila gelombang elektromagnetik memasuki kedalam sel kulit manusia, komponen didalam sel akan bertindakbalas melalui tenaga kinetik. Tabiat dan parameter terhadap interaksi satu cell dengan gelombang elektromagnetik akan difokuskan. Persamaan Maxwell digunakan sebagai asas didalam pernodelan matematik. Analisis pengiraan di lakukan melalui penghampiran pembezaan terhingga permodelan berasaskan domain masa yang di gunakan di dalam pendekatan kaedah berangka di mana boleh dikira secara berkesan dengan menggunakan komputer peribadi. Pengantaramuka grafik pengguna telah diaplikasikan dalam pembangunan program simulasi ini dengan menggunakan perisian Matlab. Faktor-faktor yang menentukan ketepatan hasil simulasi juga dibincangkan.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TIT	LE	PAGE
	DEC	CLARATION	ii
	DEL	DICATION	iii
	ACF	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
	ABS	TRACT	V
	ABS	TRAK	vi
	TAB	BLE OF CONTENT	vii
	LIST	Г OF TABLES	Х
	LIST	Г OF FIGURES	xi
	LIST	Г OF SYMBOL	xiii
	LIST	Γ OF APPENDICES	XV
1	INT	RODUCTION	1
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Objectives	2
	1.3	Scope of the work	3
	1.4	Problem Statement	3
	1.5	Motivation of the work	3
	1.6	Methodology	5
	1.7	Structure of the thesis	7
2	LIT	ERATURE REVIEW	8

vii

2.1	Membrane cell	8
2.2	Chemistry substances and nucleus	9
2.3	Human skin cell structure and size	10
2.4	Cell membrane effect	11
2.5	Cell nucleus effect	11
2.6	Biochemical reaction effect	12
2.7	Electric field and magnetic field interaction	
	with single cell	12
2.8	Electric properties of the human body	13
2.9	Interaction of electromagnetic wave and human cell	
	analysis technique	15
2.10	Numerical solutions for human cell	15

3 MATHEMATICAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Overview of numerical method
3.2 Boundary Condition
3.3 Finite Differnce Time Domain Method (FDTD)
3.4 Numerical methods solve Maxwell's equation
3.5 Relation FDTD and Matlab
29

4 MATLAB DEVELOPMENT 30

4.1	Introduction of MATLAB software	
	4.1.1 Basic MATLAB features	31
4.2	Result process	34
	4.2.1 Component of the result	34
4.3	MATLAB simulation design	35
	4.3.1 Cell structure	35

17

	4.3.2	Assumptions	36
	4.3.3	The interaction of electromagnetic wave	
		and cell behavior	37
4.4	The pa	arameter considered in MATLAB design	37

RESULT, ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

5

6

5.1 39 Electromagnetic wave at lossless material 5.2 An interaction of electromagnetic wave in 40 3 layer membrane cell using contour pattern 5.3 The value of E-field in MATLAB simulation 42 5.4 The relation of E_0 value and attenuation 44 5.5 Skin depth, δ value 47 5.6 Comparison with total attenuation at membrane Cell with skin depth 49 5.7 Verification of the result 51 51 5.7.1 Comparison with others references 5.7.2 Comparison with MRI 52 Discussion 5.8 53 **CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORKS** 54 6.1 Conclusion 54 6.2 Future works 55 REFERENCES 56

	50
Appendix	58

39

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
IABLE NO.	IIILE	PAGE

1.1	Others researchers approach	4
2.1	Human skin cell size from General Medical Sciences	
	(NIGMS)	11
2.2	Material properties at membrane cell	14
4.1	Categories of input	34
4.2	Processing data	35
4.3	Final output	35
5.1	Comparison table of E-field value for each layer and	
	Frequency	43
5.2	The value of total attenuation	50
5.3	Comparison the value of attenuation from other references	51

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO. TITLE

PAGE

1.1	Currently issues in newspaper	4
1.2	Overview Project flow	5
1.3	Gantt Chart of Project 1	6
1.4	Gantt Chart of Project 2	6
2.1	3 layer human skin cell membranes	9
3.1	A typical finite difference mesh for an integrated	
	Wave propagation	20
3.2	Locating notes	21
3.3	FDTD application at the meshing techniques	26
4.1	The flow chart that how MATLAB works	32
4.2	The flow chart of the programming process	33
4.3	Human skin cell structure in MATLAB design	36
4.4	Assumptions was considered in this project	36
4.5	The behavior of the interaction	37
4.6	The value of permittivity and conductivity taken from	
	Engineering sources	38
5.1	Electromagnetic wave at lossless material in 2.36 GHz	
	And 4.5GHz	39
5.2	Electromagnetic wave at lossless material in 9GHz and 15GHz	40
5.3	Movement of E-field at 2.36 GHz	41
5.4	Movement of E-field at 4.5 GHz	41
5.5	Movement of E-field at 9 GHz	41
5.6	The E-field value at 2.36 GHz	42

5.7	The E-field value at 4.5 GHz	43
5.8	The E-field value at 9 GHz	43
5.9	Comparison graph value for each layer and frequency	44
5.10	The relation of E-field and attenuation value at 2.36 G Hz	45
5.11	The relation of E-field and attenuation value at 4.5 G Hz	46
5.12	The relation of E-field and attenuation value at 9 G Hz	46
5.13	Graph attenuation vs layer at different frequency	47
5.14	The value of skin depth at 2.36 GHz	48
5.15	The value of skin depth at 4.5 GHz	48
5.16	The value of skin depth at 9 GHz	49
5.17	Comparison graph among total attenuation vs frequency	
	And skin depth vs frequency	50
5.18	Comparison graph for attenuation values with others references	51
5.19	Graph frequency dependence of relative permittivity and	
	Conductivity for MRI sources	52

LIST OF SYMBOLS

-	Normalized propagation constant
-	Speed of light; Phase velocity [m/s]
-	Magnetic flux-density complex amplitude [Wb/m ²]
-	Differential
-	Divergence
-	Electric flux density [C/m ²]
-	Electric field [V/m]
-	Force [kgms ⁻²]
-	Magnetic-field complex amplitude [A/m]
-	Magnetic field [A/m]
-	$(-1)^{1/2}$ integer
-	Electric current density [A/m ²]
-	Free space propagation constant [rad/m]
-	length [m]
-	number of modes
-	Magnetization density [A/m]
-	Refractive index
-	Electric polarization density [C/m ²]
-	Electric charge [C]
-	Time [s]
-	Transverse electric wave
-	Transverse magnetic wave
-	Transverse electromagnetic wave

V	-	Voltage [V]
β	-	Propagation constant [rad/m]
3	-	Electric permittivity of medium [F/m]
ε ₀	-	Electric permittivity of a free space [F/m]
ε _r	-	Relative dielectric constant of the material[F/m]
θ	-	Angle
θ_{c}	-	Critical angle
λ	-	Wavelength [m]
λ_0	-	Free space wavelength [m]
μ	-	Magnetic permeability [H/m]
μ_0	-	Magnetic permeability of free space [H/m]
Φ	-	Angle in a cylindrical coordinate system
ω	-	Angular frequency [rad/s]
9	-	Partial differential
∇	-	Gradient operator
abla .	-	Divergence operator
$\nabla \mathbf{x}$	-	Curl operator
∇_2	-	Laplacian operator
σ	-	Conductivity
σ_{eff}	-	Conductivity effective

LIST OF APPENDIX

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
A	MATLAB source code of interaction electromagnetic wave on human cell	58

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

The effects of the interaction of electromagnetic radiation with biological tissues can be considered as the result of three phenomena such as the penetration of EM waves into the living system and their propagation into it. Beside that, the primary interaction of the waves with biological tissues and the possible secondary effects induced by the primary interaction [2].

The word interaction is important. It stresses the fact that end results not only depend on the action of the field but also are influenced by the reaction of the living system. Living systems have a large capacity for compensating for the effects induced by external influences, in particular EM sources. This is very often overlooked while it is one main reason for which conclusions derived from models have to be taken with precaution. Physiological compensation means that strain imposed by external factors is fully compensated and the organism is able to perform normally.

The radiation of mechanism considered consists of a source that emits EM energy. Part of the incident energy is absorbed and transformed within the biological system. Hence, there is the sequence source-radiation-target. The physical laws of EM field theory, reflection, diffraction, dispersion, interference, optics and quantum effects, must be applied to investigate and explain the observed phenomena.

The increasing industrialization of the world and tendency to increase the power of equipment raised the question of health risks first for personnel, then for the general public. It gave an impetus to carry out large research projects and collect a vast amount of experimental data and clinical observations. Before starting any interpretation of the results obtained, however it is necessary to survey the basic phenomena involved in the interaction of electromagnetic radiation with living systems. To first step to analysis the interaction fully understands the basic of bioelectromagnetics.

1.2 Objectives

The main objective of this project is to investigate the interaction between skin human cell and electromagnetic waves. It also to explain the electromagnetic effect with the aid of mathematical modeling. The analysis will be concluded with various parameter associate with the interaction.

1.3 Scope of the work

Scope of this project begins with:

- i) Understanding basic concept of human cell, behavior and parameters of interact in a single cell when exposed to electromagnetic wave.
- ii) Understanding the Finite Difference Time Domain Method (FDTD) as a chosen method for developing Maxwell equations.
- iii) Understanding the MATLAB software as a tool to build the simulation program and modeling.
- iv) Testing the simulation to get the accurate result and make a conclusion.

1.4 Problem Statement

Not many mathematical model available to explain the effect of electromagnetic wave on human cell. Beside that difficult to verify the interaction between human cell and electromagnetic wave experimentally. The develop model from this project can be used as a foundation to assist the understanding how electromagnetic wave effecting human cell.

1.5 Motivation of the Work

The develop model can be used in various type of platforms such as medical industries, communication industries, etc. Furthermore the understanding how

interaction among single human cell with electromagnetic radiation can be extended for a larger group of cells. The develop mathematical model can reduce the overall cost by removing the experimental procedure. Beside that currently issues in the newspaper will be motivate done the research as shown in figure 1.1. When looking the others researchers done their research with various manners also give motivation to make a research as shown in table 1.1



Figure 1.1: Currently issues in newspaper

Researchers	Approach
Kharkov National University, Institute of Biology Ukraine,2006	Experimental objects and methods. Experiment were performed on human buccal epithelium cells.
Domenico Formica ,School of biomedical engineering, Rome Italy, 2007	Experimental approach with using the MRI (magnetic resonance imaging) as the sources.
Dr Adlina, Faculty of medical,uitm Shah Alam, Malaysia, 2009	Questionnaires approach with take 170 respondents of Taman Subang resident.
Researchers from University of Houston, Houston USA,2009	Numerical approach for human head tissue.

Table 1.1: Others researchers approach

1.6 Methodology

Implementation and works of the project are summarized into the flow chart as shown in Figure 1.2. Gantt charts as shown in Figure 1.3 and Figure 1.4 show the detail of the works of the project that had been implemented in the first and second semester.



Figure 1.2: Overview Project Flow

що	ACTIVITY	w	w	w	w	W	w	w	w	w	w	w	w	w	w	w
		1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	1 0	ш	1 2	1 3	1 4	1 5
1	Meeting with supervisor															
2	Thesis title confirmation															
3	Making proposal-objective															
4	Makingproposal-Methodology & Approaches															
5	Makingproposal-Expected Result															
6	Complete and submit form RP1-1															
7	Create The Gantt Chart															
8	Study human cell and interaction in cell															
9	Study Maxwell equation and FDTD															
10	Study matlab simulation and GUI															
n	Preparation for Project 1 seminar															
12	Projecti seminar															
13	Writing final report of Projects														_	- 1.0.
14	Submit final report Project 1														R	.st

Figure 1.3: Gantt chart Project 1



Figure 1.4: Gantt chart for Project2

1.7 Structure of the thesis

This thesis consists of six chapters including this introduction follow the university thesis standard which including objectives, scope of the works, problem statement, motivation of the work and methodology. In second chapter present the literature review of interaction of electromagnetic wave and skin human cell. The structure of skin human cell also will be discussed in this chapter and its function within electromagnetic propagation. Beside that the behavior and structure of three layers also be mentioned.

Mathematical analysis will be present at chapter three. Based on Maxwell equations, a set of wave equations governing the propagation of E-field in the straight propagation are derived. Then, the interactions have been analyzed using the numerical method based on finite difference time domain approach.

Meanwhile the chapter four focused on MATLAB development which its show how mathematical equation was apply in MATLAB file. The flow chart will be presented and this chapter also mentioned an assumption considered to design the interaction of electromagnetic wave with human cell. The parameters of relative permittivity and conductivity at different frequency also discuss to obtain the result and analysis.

Beside that chapter five present the result, analysis, verification and discussion which the value of attenuation and skin depth will be mentioned and the relation each others will be discussing. Finally in chapter six the main contributions and future works are summarized to conclude this thesis.

REFERENCES:

- Cynthia furse, Douglas A. Christensen & Carl H.Durney. Basic Introduction to Bioelectromagnetics. CRC Press, New York, 2009
- 2. Andre Vander Vorst, Arye Rosen, Youji Kotsuka. *RF/Microwave Interaction* with Biological Tissues. United State, America; 2007
- 3. Frank S. Barnes, Ben Greenebaum, *Biological and Medical Aspect of Electromagnetic Fields*. CRC Press, New York;2007
- 4. C.H See, R.A Abd-Alhameed and P.S. Excell. *Computational of electromagnetic fields in dense biological cell structures using modified subgridding of quasi-static FDTD method*.IEEE Journal 5600-234; 2007
- Keith D. Paulsen . *Finite element modeling in therapeutic and diagnostic bioelectromagnetics applications*. Proceeding-19th International Conference.0-7803-4262-3/07; 2007
- Gerard H. Markx .*The use of electric fields in tissue engineering*. Science and Medical Journal. Scorpus Journal;2007
- 7. Karl H.Schoenbach, Jing dong Deng, Guofen Yu, Robert H.Stark *Electromagnetic effect on biological cells*. IEEE Journal.0-7803-6513-5;2007
- Timothy E. Vaughn and James c.Weaver . Energy Constraints on the creation of cell membrane pores by magnetic particles.IEEE Journal.0006-3495/96/08/07;2007